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not in a position to get admission into the camp because there were no facilities in the camps in West Bengal, Assam and Tripura.
Therefore, the number has been less. Ail these points arc to be claiified if the Government wants to satisfv the House.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : A statement lias been laid on the Table of the House, but unfortunately my hon. friend has not seen the last paragraph of it. As on 4-4-1970 10,283

families, comprising 42,845 persons consisting of agriculturist, non-agriculturist and permanent liability category

were residing in
awaiting rehabilitation. Therefore, it takes a little time. Then with regard to the remaining migrants, to whom the hon.
Member has made a reference, I would like to state the position very clearly. The moment refugees come from East Pakistan, the West Bengal Government is authorised to scrutinise them and tell us how many of them are eligible for rehabilitation. ~ On the certificate of the West Bengal Government we take them and then provide rchabililation facilities, but now-a-days most of the refugees are coming without any valid documents. Therefore, it has become very difficult for the West Bengal Government and they have said that whoever is coming must be provided with rehabilitation facilities. We have accepted it.

families, camps and

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI :
How can they have any valid documents ?

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : That is why we have accepted their recommendation to the effect that whoever comes will have to be provided for.

*SHRI CHITTA BASU : He has not made the point very clear. I asked what the Government propose to do with the remaining three lakhs.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : Whatever be the number who are remaining or who are just coming, unless the Government of West Bengal recommends to us
we cannot do anything.

SHRI GODEY MURAHARI : I *Would like to know the reasons for the recent increase in the influx of refugees from East Pakistan and whether it has anything to do with the warlike preparations that are reported from the
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eastern front. Also, I would like to know whether the Government of India has made any representation to the Government of Pakistan to bear a part of the cost of rehabilitation of these people, because for no fault of ours there has been an increase recently in the influx of refugees. I would like to know whether the Government has talked to the Government of Pakistan in this connection.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : This quesstion should be addressed to my colleague the Minister of External Affairs. Only yesterday, I think, he made it very clear as to the reasons why the minorities are being pushed out.
Mostly it is due to insecurity, economic depression and also the political situation.

OVERDUES IN THE CO-OPERATIVE
SXCTOK

+270. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : SHRI
R. P. KHAITAN :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether any study has been made as rega'ds the increasing overdues in the Cooperative Sector and the year-wise position of dues for the last three years ; and

(b) whether any statistical study has been made as regards how much dues are due to droughts and other natural calamities and how much percentage is due to exploitation by the vested interests.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI D. ERING) : (a) and (b)
The data regarding overdues at different levels of the co-operative structure are compiled both by the Reserve Bank of India and the Government of India. This is reviewed in the Annual "Conference of State Ministers of Cooperation and Registrars of Co-operative Societies convened by Government of India and in annual discussions of the Reserve Bank of India with the State representatives. The All-India Rural Credit Reveiw Committee has, in its report, mentioned that

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A. G. Kul-karni. interna! as well a* external factors have , 'led to the accumulation of overdues in I the cooperativ credit structure. No separate study has been conducted regarding the per entage of overdues attributable to dvoaghts and natural calamities and other factors like exploitation by vested interets.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know whether it is a fact that in the cooperative oredii structure which has been lately introduced for granting medium and long term loans, because this facility was not availabtde to the rural agrarian population, the working capital was also utilised for the
d velopment of agriculture and whether the Government will rectify this defect and give more and more credit for long term i I welt as medium term purposes ?

Secondly, the epaying capacity of the small formers is also very limited and in this connection v, 11 the Government advise the Reserve Bank of India for some special consideration for the repayment of dues by the small far mers because I want to draw the attention of the Government to the criticism tint is made that these overdues are ir ireasing ? It i? now increased by 52% to what it was two years back. In this co, uectiou the social aspect of the credit ha?
aiso to be considered. I want to know mother the Government of India will issu a directive to the Reserve Bank of India that the repaying capacity of the small farmer is always limited to his production in the field and that aspect has also to be taken into consideration while preparing these statistics.

SHRI ANNAS YHEB SHINDE : The first point raised y the hon. Member was in regard to the 1 quirement of long term 1 It is very true that there is some gap and the avai ability is not adequate. Therefore the Goernment of India took this position into ¢
moderation and brought into being the Agricultural Refinance Corporation. Now the Agricultural Refinance Corporatif 1 is helping the land mortgage banks to make much larger volume of credit availabJe on a long term basis but this will require continuous attention. My Ministry and the Government of India arc seized of this problem and we will U>>k to it. Recently, a Committee also went into this problem.
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In regard to the question of repayment by small farmers that also is one of the very genuine problems because the repaying capacity of the small farmer is very limited due to the small holdings. But now because of the high yielding varieties, multiple cropping and increasing irrigation facilities the small farms are becoming viable but by and large the problem persists. Therefore the Government of India has recommended to the Reserve Bank of India and the Reserve Bank of India in turn has recommended to the State Governments for setting up credit stabilisation fund so that whenever there is some natural calamity affecting repayment capacity the short term loans can be converted into medium term loans. Some provision has been made but it is not adequate and Government is engaged in finding out other remedies

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know from the Government whether it is not a fact that the credit distributed through ihe cooperative agencies has got a greater chance of meeting the demands of the agrarian people in the rural areas than a private sector bank and in this connection whether it is also a fact that the number of borrowers in the co-opeiative credit structure is roundabout 10 million and the loan per head is 1,000 for 70 percent of the borrowers as against about 80 per cent of the borrowers in the commercial banks where the loan per head is one lakh and more ? Will the Government take into account the special necessity of strengthening the Co-operative credit structure ? Apart from whatever advantages you have by going through the Reserve Bank, particularly the time has come when the coope-ative credit structure for the smaller farmers has to be strengthened ; otherwise this agrarian problem will not be solved.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, the commercial banks have only' recently entered the field of agriculture ; the cooperatives have been in this field for over a number of years but even then because of the weakness of the co-operative structure they have not by and large succeeded in meeting the total requirements of credit of the farmers.
Therefore the Government's approach now is a multi-pronged approach and that this should not be restricted to co-operatives alone but even commercial banks snould go in a big way to help the farmers. Our advice to
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the commercial banks is to sec that a large. 1 number of smaller farmers are covered. But as I said they have only recently i entered the field and it will take some time to coyer a large number of small farmers because there are millions of small farmers in our country.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE The overdues in the year 1968-69 were to the tune of 34 per cent ; they have been ranging between 29 and 34 per cent but the alarming aspect is that the overdues are increasing.
That means repayment is not being made and this is because of the weakness of the co-operative structure, the inadequate repayment capacity of the small farmers, natural calamities and ¢ number of other factors. Even the administration of the cooperative sector at the lower level is not very efficient. All these factors have been identified and necessary steps are being taken but the problem is very vast and I do not think I have a final answer to the problem but it is being attended to all right.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE
Mabharashtra.

Eve,

SHRI V. B. RAJU: Is the hon. Minister aware that in many of these co-operative lending institutions vested interests have operated ? They have not repaid the loans thereby making these institutions ineligible to have new credit from the Reserve Bank.
The new entrants to the co-operative organisation, the small farmers are unable to get credit as the hon. Minister himself has said. The commercial banks also are trying to make use of this cooperative organisation which organisation is ineligible actually to borrow. When the institution intself is ineligible to borrow because of its overdues the farmer
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is deprived of the benefits of this programme.
Will the hon. Minister therefore instruct the State Governments or advise the State Governments to concentrate their attention upon the realisation of the overdues so that these institutions may-become eligible ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, the hon. Member referred to the dominance of vested interests in the cooperative movement.
It is very much so in the State of the hon.
Member and I would particularly seek his cooperation because ultimately the co-operative movement is a voluntary movement. I think he was himself in charge of the co-operatives for some time and we have no objection even if he is sent back. We have been advising the State Government that they should take necessary steps to see that the overdues are reduced so that the eligibility of credit organisations to draw loans either from the Central Bank or the Apex Bank is there. That has been our approach.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : Sir, in our State we have started nearly 80 cooperative agricultural land development banks recently for the very purpose of giving loans to agriculturists in the State. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this Government has any proposal for giving special assistance to these banks and apart from the existing banks I would like to know whether this Government has taken any steps to increase the number of these banks in our State.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI :
Only in your State ?

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : Because I want information in respect of my State.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : As far as the number of banks is concerned, it is the policy of the Government of India that there should be one Central cooperative Bank in each District and by and large there is all over the country one District Bank in each District but the difficulty is many of the District Banks are in arrears and their borrowing capacity because of the overdues is very limited. They are in arrears because the co-opeiative societies in turn are not able to recover their credit which has been given to the farmers.
But the credit stabilisation fund has been provided to take care.
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of this aspect. Ar.d as I said when there j are SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : You do not want different factor like natural calamities 1 = to come in because you are a private sector drought, etc. it is he policy that the short | man. You do not want the cooperative
te'm Kin" should 1 c. inverted into msdium I | movement and social movements to grow in

or long term loan . this country .
DR. BHAI M/* HAVIR : The picture the MR. CHAIRMAN : You please sit down. hon. Minist< has painted of the co- Let him go on.

operative seen T is really something to worry about. I would like to know from him if heagr> es that the co-operative sector has been n Ewe a victim of wrong type of people en' Jring in and exploiting than
having any thereat defect in itself. What I
am saying is whether the Government is in
agreen ent that wrong type of people have
got ii to it and that is why at the time of the i
ist survey also quite a large number 01 cooperative societies were reported to ie in

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : He has
provoked me. They have got vested
{nterests...

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: I am
here to provoke all of you and not (0 please you.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : I would
like the hon. Member to appreciate one more

trouble. Some of the institutions th nnelves | difficulty. ~Go-operation again is a State
were nowhere in existence. If lat is a fact I subject. State Assemblies necessarily have to would like to know th; the Government has see that appropriate laws which govern the co-
thought about emedying this aspect. The operative sector are passed. We have from time remedy does not lie in providing a new loan to time suggested to the State Governments the orai *w fund or creating a new agency, the need to make necessary amendments in their remedy lies in having proper type of pf sons. co-operative laws so that the cooperative If the Government agrees, I w wW like to movement is really democratic and is not know what precaution is 1’3 ing taken. Now dominated by vested interests and effort is the nationalised ban! * are going to enter the made to have viable units in the villages. If field 0> ahn< ;t entering the field of these steps are taken by the State agricultural finai ;e. Are we going to learn Governments, there is a possibility of the co-
some lessoi s from our experience in the co- operative movement making some progress. operati je sector and how are those lessons | But in some areas the co-operative movement
beii g used for making the nationalised banl is not making progress as per our expectation.

| run in a better way and protect the: selves
from the pitfalls which the co-opei itive
sector has suffered from ?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : I want your opinion
directly whether too little of Government
control is responsible for this or too much of
Government control...

SHRI ANNSAHEB SHINDE : These
problems a e considered from time to time MR. CHAIRMAN : Your next question :
in the co iference of Ministers of States who
are ii charge of the Department of Go-opera
ion. On the problem which the hon. Member

. . . SUGAR PRODUCTION BY A FARMER m
has raised, naturally 1 woulc like to submit

L BIHAR
that cooperation is a voluntary movement
and unless good peop ¢ like my hon. friend +271. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :f SHRI came forward an . help the co-operative LAL K. ADVANI -

movement to g( on right lines ...

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
DR. BHAI M<\ 1i.VVIR : I do not want AGRICULTURE be pleased to state .

any compliment rom you. (a) whether the attention of the Government of India has been drawn to the Press report

SHRI ANNAS VHEB SHINDE : Letme | ,o0caring in the "Searchlight”

complete.

+The question was actually asked on the
SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL : Men floor of the House by Dr. Bhai Mahavir.

like Shri Kulkaini are goad.

